



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CUSAA 77/2024

MS SHRI GORAKH BHANDAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajay Kumar and Mr.
Divesh, Advs.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS APPEALS & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, Mr. Dipak
Raj, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.08.2025**

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 15.05.2025 for completion of pleadings.

As per office note, reply and rejoinder has not been filed.

Learned counsel for respondents submits that reply has been filed vide diary no. 5986418/2025. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that he has not received the copy of reply. Let copy of the same be supplied to the opposite side during the course of the day.

Thereafter rejoinder be filed within four weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2025. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 14.10.2025 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 22, 2025/yo